a) The EOI EMD may be forfeited and or penal action shall be initiated if bidder withdraws his 

offer or modifies the terms and conditions of the offer during validity period. 

3.7    Security Deposit / Performance Bank Guarantee (PBG) 

3.7.1 In case the bidder is successful and selected for execution of work, the PBG of Rs. 
36,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Six Lakh) for the agreed scope of the work will have to be submitted 
to RailTel upon issuance of PO/LOI and at the time of signing of agreement. 

3.7.2 The PBG may be forfeited and or penal action shall be initiated if bidder fail to adhere to 

the contractual terms agreed upon after Railtel being declared successful bidder.